5 6 20-80 Lower -257 0.013 0.009 0.258 0.172
6 6 20-80 Higher -266 0.013 0.009 0.267 0.178
7 12 20-80 Lower -271 0.014 0.009 0.272 0.181
8 12 20-80 Higher -288 0.014 0.01 0.289 0.192
9 6 50-50 Lower -407 0.02 0.014 0.408 0.272
10 6 50-50 Higher -416 0.021 0.014 0.416 0.278
11 12 50-50 Lower -421 0.021 0.014 0.422 0.281
12 12 50-50 Higher -438 0.022 0.015 0.438 0.292

With the sensitivity rate of 50%, routine scanning using CT versus selective scanning
was still producing a result that is cost-saving.

 98

Prevalence rate
On the basis of the clinical effectiveness systematic review (assuming a 100%
sensitivity rate for MRI), it was estimated that the prevalence of a brain tumour/cyst
among the study population was 5%. To explore the effect of this assumption, the
prevalence of a brain tumour/cyst was altered to 0.5% and 1%. These results are
presented in Table 39 and Table 40 for MRI and in

 99

Table 41 and Table 42 for CT.

Table 39. Prevalence of Brain Tumour in study population: 0.5% - Results for MRI
Scenarios Duration

(months)
Hospital/
Home Split

Dose Incremental
cost (£)

QALY gain
(all patients)

QALY gain
(brain tumour
patients)

   £20k £30k £20k £30k
1 6 0-100 Lower 196.84 0.010 0.007 1.968 1.312
2 6 0-100 Higher 195.08 0.010 0.007 1.951 1.301
3 12 0-100 Lower 194.01 0.010 0.006 1.940 1.293
4 12 0-100 Higher 190.67 0.010 0.006 1.907 1.271
5 6 20-80 Lower 176.86 0.009 0.006 1.769 1.179
6 6 20-80 Higher 175.10 0.009 0.006 1.751 1.167
7 12 20-80 Lower 174.03 0.009 0.006 1.740 1.160
8 12 20-80 Higher 170.69 0.009 0.006 1.707 1.138
9 6 50-50 Lower 146.89 0.007 0.005 1.469 0.979
10 6 50-50 Higher 145.13 0.007 0.005 1.451 0.968
11 12 50-50 Lower 144.06 0.007 0.005 1.441 0.960
12 12 50-50 Higher 140.71 0.007 0.005 1.407 0.938

Table 40. Prevalence of Brain Tumour in study population: 1% - Results for MRI
Scenarios Duration

(months)
Hospital/
Home Split

Dose Incremental
cost (£)

QALY gain
(all patients)

QALY gain
(brain tumour
patients)

   £20k £30k £20k £30k
1 6 0-100 Lower 149.68 0.007 0.005 0.748 0.499
2 6 0-100 Higher 146.16 0.007 0.005 0.731 0.487
3 12 0-100 Lower 144.02 0.007 0.005 0.720 0.480
4 12 0-100 Higher 137.33 0.007 0.005 0.687 0.458
5 6 20-80 Lower 109.72 0.005 0.004 0.549 0.366
6 6 20-80 Higher 106.20 0.005 0.004 0.531 0.354
7 12 20-80 Lower 104.06 0.005 0.003 0.520 0.347
8 12 20-80 Higher 97.37 0.005 0.003 0.487 0.325
9 6 50-50 Lower 49.77 0.002 0.002 0.249 0.166
10 6 50-50 Higher 46.25 0.002 0.002 0.231 0.154
11 12 50-50 Lower 44.11 0.002 0.001 0.221 0.147
12 12 50-50 Higher 37.42 0.002 0.001 0.187 0.125

 100

Table 41. Prevalence of Brain Tumour in study population: 0.5% - Results for CT
Scenarios Duration

(months)
Hospital/
Home Split

Dose Incremental
cost (£)

QALY gain/loss
(all patients)

QALY gain/loss
(brain tumour
patients)

   £20k £30k £20k £30k
1 6 0-100 Lower 35.56 0.0018 0.0012 0.0356 0.0237
2 6 0-100 Higher 33.97 0.0017 0.0011 0.0340 0.0226
3 12 0-100 Lower 33.01 0.0017 0.0011 0.0330 0.0220
4 12 0-100 Higher 30.00 0.0015 0.0010 0.0300 0.0200
5 6 20-80 Lower 17.57 0.0009 0.0006 0.0176 0.0117
6 6 20-80 Higher 15.99 0.0008 0.0005 0.0160 0.0107
7 12 20-80 Lower 15.03 0.0008 0.0005 0.0150 0.0100
8 12 20-80 Higher 12.02 0.0006 0.0004 0.0120 0.0080
9 6 50-50 Lower -9.40 -0.0005 -0.0003 -0.0094 -0.0063
10 6 50-50 Higher -10.99 -0.0005 -0.0004 -0.0110 -0.0073
11 12 50-50 Lower -11.95 -0.0006 -0.0004 -0.0120 -0.0080
12 12 50-50 Higher -14.96 -0.0007 -0.0005 -0.0150 -0.0100

Table 42. Prevalence of Brain Tumour in study population: 1% - Results for CT
Scenarios Duration

(months)
Hospital/
Home Split

Dose Incremental
cost (£)

QALY gain
(all patients)

QALY gain (brain
tumour patients)

   £20k £30k £20k £30k
1 6 0-100 Lower -6.89 -0.0003 -0.0002 -0.0069 -0.0046
2 6 0-100 Higher -10.06 -0.0005 -0.0003 -0.0101 -0.0067
3 12 0-100 Lower -11.98 -0.0006 -0.0004 -0.0120 -0.0080
4 12 0-100 Higher -18.00 -0.0009 -0.0006 -0.0180 -0.0120
5 6 20-80 Lower -42.85 -0.0021 -0.0014 -0.0429 -0.0286
6 6 20-80 Higher -46.02 -0.0023 -0.0015 -0.0460 -0.0307
7 12 20-80 Lower -47.95 -0.0024 -0.0016 -0.0479 -0.0320
8 12 20-80 Higher -53.97 -0.0027 -0.0018 -0.0540 -0.0360
9 6 50-50 Lower -96.81 -0.0048 -0.0032 -0.0968 -0.0645
10 6 50-50 Higher -99.98 -0.0050 -0.0033 -0.1000 -0.0667
11 12 50-50 Lower -101.90 -0.0051 -0.0034 -0.1019 -0.0679
12 12 50-50 Higher -107.92 -0.0054 -0.0036 -0.1079 -0.0719

For MRI with both values of prevalence there was no longer a cost saving, therefore a
QALY gain was necessary to meet the threshold value of £20,000 and £30,000 per
QALY.  The lower the incremental cost, the lower the QALY gain required to make
the intervention cost-effective. For all of the scenarios, when focusing on all patients,
the necessary QALY gain to make early scan cost-effective was relatively small
(Scenario 8: Threshold value of £30,000: QALY gain required 0.006 for full cohort
for the 0.5% prevalence and 0.003 for the 1% prevalence).

 101

Table 41 and Table 42 present the results for CT. The effects of altering the